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Philadelphia Mobile Food Association

Membership Code of Conduct[footnoteRef:1] [1:  As of January 1, 2016.] 


As a trade association comprised of Members engaged in the food service industry, the Philadelphia Mobile Food Association (“PMFA”) recognizes the importance of adherence to the strongest possible standards of conduct, professionalism, adherence to regulation, and ethics in the mobile food industry. In all of our relationships within PMFA, we are each judged by what we say and do. 

PMFA membership means we are united in the common goal of elevating our image as Mobile Food Operators, giving exceptional customer service and supporting the community. One of the primary missions of PMFA is to foster a strong relationship between the governing bodies of the City of Philadelphia and the Members of PMFA and the mobile food industry.  As such, this Code serves as both a list of best practices for Members and as a possible path for the City to allow deference to the legislation recommendations of PMFA.  In order for the PMFA to achieve policy changes at the governmental level, our Members must show compliance with existing policies and regulations.

Membership in PMFA requires that all Members have read and will abide by this Code of Conduct in their professional careers for their own reputations, the PMFA’s reputation, and the industry as a whole.  PMFA establishes certain recognized standards in the areas outlined below, will enforce these standards upon Membership, and will act accordingly should the Code not be followed.  The following standards apply equally to Members and Prospective Members, wherever applicable.

MEMBERS MUST ADHERE TO THIS CODE OR RISK SUSPENSION, EXPULSION, OR OTHER DISCIPLINARY ACTION FROM PMFA.

1. Food safety Certification

All Mobile Food Operators (“MFO’s”) must have at least one employee present during all operational hours who:

(a) Attended a Food Safety Certification Course
(b) Obtained a formal Food Safety Certification document from the Philadelphia Department of Public Health

Further, all Current and Prospective Members themselves, regardless of whether they operate food trucks, should obtain Food Safety Certification.  Any MFO’s found to have vended without this Certification will receive one strike and could be subject to further discipline at the discretion of the PMFA Board of Directors.

2. Inspection

Best practices dictate that all Prospective Members currently in the process of becoming MFO’s should be forthright and honest in their first inspection scheduled with the District Office of Food Protection.  This stands in line with the PMFA Mission of fostering strong relationships with the City regulatory authorities.  Prospective Members must adhere to strict standards of mobile food vending operations including, but not limited to, those outlined in the “Truck Hygiene” Section below.  The completion of the Mobile Vending Unit Plan Review Application should reflect these standards and the Prospective Member’s adherence to these standards.

Failure to comply with the above Rule will result in one strike and could subject the Member to further discipline at the discretion of the PMFA Board of Directors.

In the daily course of operations, Members subject to random, periodic, and event-specific inspections from Licenses and Inspections (L&I) of Philadelphia should act with courtesy, diligence and respect in allowing the Inspector to conduct his or her inspection.

3. Licensing

All Full Members, as well as all Prospective Members in the process of becoming Full Members and MFO’s, must obtain the proper licenses to operate legally under municipal, state and federal law.  In Philadelphia, these licenses include:

(a) Commercial Activity License
(b) Non-Permanent Retail Food License
(c) Vendor Motor Vehicle License

These licenses should be available for viewing upon request at any vending site.  Failure to have proper licensing can result in fines and other penalties from the City of Philadelphia.  Additionally, failure to obtain proper licenses will result in one strike and could subject the Member to further discipline at the discretion of the PMFA Board of Directors.

4. Tax Code Adherence

All MFO’s are subject to local, state, and federal tax provisions applicable to the business location of the MFO.  Failure to comply with those tax provisions relevant to vending operations will result in one strike and could subject the Member to further discipline at the discretion of the PMFA Board of Directors.  Such requirements include, but are not limited to:
(a) Obtaining a Federal Employer Identification Number
(b) Obtaining a Business Income and Receipts Tax Account Number if conducting business in Philadelphia
(c) Filing all appropriate business income on tax statements relevant to the MFO’s selected business or entity structure

5. Truck Maintenance, Cleanliness and Safety

In addition to any formal requirements established by the City of Philadelphia Department of Public Health, all Full Members must maintain a functional, clean and safe truck at all times.  We will leave every area we serve as clean if not better than when we arrived. Such items of concern include, but are not limited to:

(a) There should be no leaks of kitchen grease, engine fluids, generator fluids, black smoke, or uncommon emissions or odors
(b) All carts in operation should be properly latched to vehicles safely when transported to different locations
(c) All trucks operating as free-standing vehicles should be properly inspected in accordance with all Department of Motor Vehicles and transportation-related laws and regulations
(d) All MFO’s must have working sinks
(e) No MFO’s should perform preparatory knife and cutting work at the vending site
(f) All MFO’s should have ready access to a First Aid Kit of some kind
(g) All MFO’s should prominently display and/or acknowledge when selling items that cause common allergic reactions

Safety in regard to our city’s health codes and security of our members at all
times are non-negotiable. Failure to abide by these practices reflects poorly on the PMFA and could result in the revocation of Membership and Event privileges.

6. Insurance

All MFO’s should obtain proper insurance in accord with the requirements of their businesses.  Such insurance coverage might include:

(a) Commercial Liability Insurance
(b) Employment/Workers’ Compensation Insurance
(c) Fire Insurance
(d) Automobile Insurance

Insurance as described above is required for participation in events hosted or sponsored by PMFA.  Non-compliant Members may also have their membership revoked subject to approval of the Board of Directors.

7. Relationships among Members

Members should support our organization by engaging each other to excel in our individual businesses while collectively and willingly sharing our wisdom with all Members. Members will support enthusiastically all decisions made as a group and all voices are equally respected and ideas acted upon by the PMFA. 

All Members should treat one another with the utmost level of professional courtesy at all times.  Beyond maintaining this appropriate level of professional courtesy, Members:

(a) Should treat the opinions and speeches given by all Members at Membership Meetings with respect and critical thinking
(b) Should not encroach on the known vending locations of other Members
(c) Should not conspire to do harm to or willfully minimize the business of other Members
(d) Should, wherever applicable, take full advantage of the various benefits that come from collective and numerous Membership in PMFA

Failure to abide by any of the above can result in penalties determined by the PMFA Board of Directors.

8. Social Media Policy

PMFA recognizes that the internet provides unique business marketing opportunities through participation in interactive discussions and the sharing of information using a wide variety of social media, such as Facebook, LinkedIn, Twitter, Pinterest, Tumblr, blogs and wikis. PMFA encourages its Members to participate responsibly in these media as a means of generating interest in the food truck industry and creating business opportunities. 

PMFA has the best intentions for our Members’ well-being and will always listen to
any concerns or grievances. However, these concerns should be addressed to fellow Members directly and not publicized through social media. 

Members are prohibited from using social media or other public marketing sources in any of the following ways:

(a) To disparage the PMFA or any of its individual Members;
(b) To engage in harassing behavior, personal attacks, or insults against any Member;
(c) To use social media in a false or misleading way, such as by claiming to be someone other than yourself; and 
(d) To engage in any form of discriminatory behavior against any Member, including with respect to a Member’s race, color, religion, national origin, citizenship, gender, pregnancy, familial status, disability status, or age.

Members who violate the Social Media Policy in this Section 8 may have their membership revoked immediately, notwithstanding the “Three-Strike System” set forth in Section 14. The Board of Directors shall have the sole discretion to determine whether any individual Member has violated this Social Media Policy. Revocation of membership shall be subject to a majority vote of the Board of Directors.

9. Relations with All Vendors

Members should, whenever possible, market the products and services of PMFA to non-Member vendors, MFO’s, and food service businesses to attract new Members.  PMFA Members should treat no0n-Member vendors, MFO’s, and food service businesses with the same level of professional courtesy as that outlined above for Members.

10. Membership Activity

Members should remain active and involved in the business and operations of PMFA at all times.  Members must attend at least 50% of PMFA’s Membership Meetings during a fiscal year.  Members should make all reasonable efforts to participate in PMFA functions and events.  Members may use the PMFA name, logo, or entity in a manner to generate business, market personal businesses, or boost individual brand recognition in only those ways approved by the consent of the Board of Directors and/or the Membership.

Failure to abide by any of the above can result in penalties determined by the PMFA Board of Directors.

11. Payment of Dues

Members must stay current with respect to Membership dues in accordance with the PMFA Bylaws.  Failure to pay dues promptly can result in suspension of Membership privileges, including participation in PMFA events, media coverage, marketing, and any benefit as the Board of Directors may determine.

12. Event Participation

In order to participate in any PMFA-sponsored or PMFA-related event, Members must be in good standing in accordance with all regulations in this Code of Conduct.

Further, participation in any event wherein Members pay fees to PMFA requires that said fees be paid in full one week before the day of the event.  In the event that an MFO cancels participation, participant must notify PMFA at least three business days in advance so that a replacement may be found.  Cancellation after this deadline can result in one strike and/or subject the Member to forfeiture of any monies paid.

13. Adherence to City Laws

All MFO’s should vend in accordance with all relevant City laws governing their operations including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) MFO’s must not vend on any streets in which mobile food sales are prohibited
(b) MFO’s must not vend past any late-night hour as proscribed by the City of Philadelphia.
(c) MFO’s must not leave any vehicle unattended at any time or store, park, or leave same overnight on any city sidewalk, nor park, store or leave any vehicle other than in a lawful parking place or commissary.

Failure to comply with either of these rules, as well as any other relevant rules not listed herein, will result in one strike or potential Membership suspension as the Board of Directors so determines.

14. Three-Strike System

Any Member who violates any of the above regulations is subject to suspension or expulsion from PMFA at the discretion of the PMFA Board of Directors.  Unless otherwise indicated, the accumulation of three strikes will result in an immediate expulsion from PMFA.



By reading the above Code of Conduct, I understand and agree as a PMFA Member that failure to adhere to the Code can result in PMFA’s Board of Directors revoking Membership or various privileges of Membership, including but not limited to participation in events, recognition and advertising on PMFA marketing materials and websites, and access to PMFA Member resources and research.
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